National Bureau of Statistics, 2019).  To 
ensure that the sample size is adequately determined, the study adopted the Taro 
Yamane (1967) formula for the determination of samples size where the population is 
given. By computation, the sample size for this study is four hundred and eighty-four 
(484). The research instrument used for this study was the questionnaire in which the 
respondents were required to respond.  Respondents in this study were sampled 
using two sampling techniques. These include purposive and simple random 
sampling techniques.